

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC07-1079

DAVID J. LEVINE and
JOSEPH ALAN LEVINE,

Petitioners,

vs.

JANICE HIRSHON, et al.,

Respondents.

RESPONDENT KAREN J. ORLIN'S
BRIEF ON MERITS

Steven M. Toister, Esquire
Law Office of Steven M. Toister
9990 SW 77th Avenue, Ph-4
Miami, Florida 33156
Telephone No. (305) 596-2345
Facsimile No. (305) 274-0220

Jay M. Levy, Esquire
Jay M. Levy, P.A.
9130 South Dadeland Boulevard
Two Dattran Center, Suite 1510
Miami, Florida 33156
Telephone No. (305) 670-8100
Facsimile No. (305) 670-4827

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>ITEM</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
I. Preliminary Statement.....	1-2
II. Statement of the Case and Facts.....	2-4
III. Points Involved on Appeal.....	5
IV. Statement of Standard of Review.....	6
V. Summary of the Argument.....	6-8
VI. Argument	
<u>Point I</u>	
THE ENACTMENT IN 1976 OF THE COOPER- ACTIVE STATUTE DOES NOT INVALIDATE THE LEGAL FOUNDATION OF <i>IN RE ESTATE</i> <i>OF WARTELS</i> NOR RENDER <i>WARTELS</i> INVALID.....	8-15
<u>Point II</u>	
RECONSIDERATION OF THE HOLDING OF <i>IN RE ESTATE OF WARTELS</i> THAT A COOPERATIVE IS NOT AN INTEREST IN REALTY FOR PURPOSES OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION’S RESTRICTION UPON DEVISE AND DESCENT OF HOMESTEAD IS NOT A MATTER OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE.....	15-16
<u>Point III</u>	
THERE DOES NOT EXIST ANY CONFLICT BETWEEN THE INSTANT CASE AND <i>SOUTHERN WALLS, INC.</i> <i>v. STILWELL CORPORATION</i>	16-20

Point IV

IN THE EVENT THIS COURT DETERMINES
THAT *IN RE ESTATE OF WARTELS* IS INVALID,
THE DECISION OF THIS COURT SHOULD
BE EFFECTIVE PROSPECTIVELY ONLY.....20-21

VII. Conclusion.....21-22

VIII. Certificate of Service.....22-23

IX. Certificate of Type Size.....23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>ITEM</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Ammerman v. Markham</i> , 222 So.2d 423 (Fla. 1969).....	17
<i>Bakerman v. The Bombay Company</i> , 961 So.2d 259 (Fla. 2007).....	6
<i>Bunkley v. State</i> , 833 So.2d 739 (Fla. 2002), <i>rev. on other grounds</i> 538 U.S. 835, 123 S.Ct. 2020, 155 L.Ed.2d 1046 (2003).....	21
<i>California Coastal Comm'n. v. Quanta Inv. Corp.</i> , 113 Cal.App.3d 579, 170 Cal.Rptr. 263 (2 nd Dist 1980).....	13
<i>Downey v. Surf Club Apartments, Inc.</i> , 667 So.2d 414 (Fla. 3DCA 1996).....	13, 14
<i>In re Dean</i> , 177 B.R. 727 (Bankr.S.D.Fla. 1995).....	13-14
<i>In re Estate of Wartels</i> , 357 So.2d 708 (Fla. 1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Will of Martel</i> , 457 So.2d 1064 (Fla. 2DCA 1984).....	21
<i>Hart v. Hart</i> , 377 So.2d 51 (Fla. 2DCA 1979).....	21
<i>Jordan v. Placer Holding Co.</i> , 213 Ga.App. 218, 444 S.E.2d 112 (1994).....	13
<i>Lander v. Smith</i> , 906 So.2d 1130 (Fla. 4DCA 2005) <i>rev. disp.</i> 934 So.2d 450 (Fla. 2006).....	6
<i>Milton v. Milton</i> , 63 Fla. 533, 58 So. 718 (1912).....	9
<i>Pasco v. Harley</i> , 73 Fla. 819, 75 So. 30 (1917).....	9
<i>Pell v. Estate of Gummere</i> , 717 So.2d 127 (Fla. 4DCA 1998).....	13

Phillips v. Hirshon, 958 So.2d 425 (Fla. 3DCA 2007).....1

Scott v. Busch, 907 So.2d 662 (Fla. 5DCA 2005).....6

Snyder v. Davis, 699 So.2d 999 (Fla. 1997).....19

Southern Walls, Inc. v. Stilwell Corporation,
810 So.2d 566 (Fla. 5DCA), *rev.den.*
829 So.2d 919 (Fla. 2002)..... *passim*

State Department of Revenue v. Swinscoe, 376 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1979).....11, 13, 14

State Tax Commission v. Shor, 43 N.Y.2d 151, 371 N.E.2d 523 (1977)...14, 15

Village Green v. Randolph, 361 Md. 179, 760 A.2d 716 (2000).....13

Weiss v. Karch, 62 N.Y.2d 849, 466 N.E.2d 155 (1984).....15

Statutes

Chapter 711, Fla.Stat. (1975).....6, 11, 12

§711.42(8), Fla.Stat. (1975).....11, 12

Chapter 719, Fla.Stat.3, 6, 14

§719.103(12), Fla.Stat.....12, 13, 15

§719.103(15), Fla.Stat.....12

Other Authorities

15A Am Jur.2d *Condominiums*, §78 (2000).....13

Article V, § 4(b)4, Florida Constitution.....1

Article VII, § 6, Florida Constitution.....17, 18

Article X, Florida Constitution.....	3
Article X, § 4, Florida Constitution.....	6, 18, 19
Article X, § 4(a), Florida Constitution.....	7
Article X, § 4(a)(1), Florida Constitution.....	9
Article X, § 4(b), Florida Constitution.....	7, 20
Article X, § 4(c), Florida Constitution.....	<i>passim</i>
Article X, § 5, Florida Constitution.....	18
Chapter 74-104, Laws of Florida.....	11
Chapter 76-222, Laws of Florida.....	<i>passim</i>
2 Patrick Rohan, <i>Real Estate Transactions, Cooperative Housing Law and Practice – Forms</i> , §1.01(1) (Matthew Bender 1997).....	10
